In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the Insolvency A M O 3
(England and Wales)

Rules 2016 Paragraph

waasmiesr  Notice of administrator's proposals

to the Insolvency Act

1986 and regulation 9(5)
of The Administration
(Restrictions on Disposal
etc. to Connected Persons)
Regulations 2021,

&

Companies House

I ==

31/05/2022 #174

(iOMPANlES HOUSE
o \ y

Company details

1 |
Company number ’F I_Z—‘TE’_G"? I?|—7

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ’ Fundraising Innovations Limited

bold black capitals.

I Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) Tim
Surname Vance
Administrator’s address
Building name/number' 1 Bridgewater Place
Street ‘ Water Lane
Post town ’ Leeds
County/Region |
Postcade (Ls[1[1] TslalrR
Country ’
u Administrator's name o
Full forename(s © Other administrator
o Samuel = Use this section to tell us about
Surname Woodward another administrator.
Administrator’s address e
Building name/number’g St Peter's Square @ Other administrator :
Use this section to tell us about
Street ’ Manchester another administrator.

Post town

County/Region

Postcode

p lale Iyl T 1T

——

Country




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Qualifying report and administrator’s statement ©

D | attach a copy of the qualifying report

D | attach a statement of disposal

© As required by regulation 9(5) of
The Administration (Restrictions on
Disposal etc. to Connected Persons)
Regulations 2021}

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature

X ﬂ,ﬁyow

Signature date

2’6 0[5 l2lol2f2




AMO3 |
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

mesenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Cnactrame - Ayse Hassan

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

“"™™ Ernst & Young LLP

Address

2 St Peter's Square

Post town

|
‘ Manchester
|
|

M2 3EY

County/Region

Country

|DX

Telephone

+44 (0) 161 333 3000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

'W—_ ,_ ’_’_—’_’—’—‘—_ I— murther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse -




-

EY Parthenon

Building a better working world

A member firm of Emnst & Young Globa! Limited

Fundraising Innovations Limited
(in Administration)

Company number: 04426857
Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals

Pursuant to paragraph 49 of schedule B1 to the
Insolvency ‘Act 1986

Date of delivery of proposals to creditors: 26 May 2022



Abbreviations

The following abbreviations are used in this report:

Act The Insolvency Act 1986

AG Addleshaw Goddard LLP

CTL Comparison Technologies Limited
CTM Compare the Market Limited

Date of appointment

1 April 2022

EHL

energyhelpline

EY Ernst & Young LLP

Hilco Hilco Appraisal Limited

HMRC HM Revenue and Customs

HSBC HSBC Bank plc

Inflexion Inflexion Private Equity Partners LLP

Joint Administrators

Timothy Graham Vance and Samuel James Woodward

NDA

Non-disclosure agreement

Rules The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
SBS SaveBySwitching Global Solutions Private Limited
The Company Fundraising Innovations Limited

The Group As defined in the group structure chart

UKWM UK Web Media Limited

/

EY Parthenon |



Contents

1. Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment........ 1
2. Purpose, conduct and end of administration............ccccecvnrvirniceniiicnncceenctinceeninenn. 5
3. Statement of Affairs .....cccccvceviiiicr e e 10
4. Prescribed Part.......icimiiiininiciiiiiniesnsn e sinesessasssennsssssessssnenessesesas s ssssesssnses 12
5. Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements and payments to other

[ 0103 {=X==7 1 o 1 T 1= U 13
6.  Pre-adminiStration COSS .......oummmmmmrirnnisssisssssssesssssssssesssssssessassssssssssssasessessessanen 14
Appendix A Statutory information............ccccceviiiiiiiicrccnicreeinenicnrneneeree e emerne s e neescnns 15
Appendix B  Directors' Statement of Affairs .........cccocccriiiiiiiiniiineiniienrccnenenrenennnee. 17
Appendix C  Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account for the period 1

April 2022 t0 20 May 2022........cccconriinrnimroerersnmressssssssiosessasssossreserecsssnsssssssssssssssarassnaras 29
Appendix D  Statement of pre-administration COsts ........ccccccvrvvrccnrenrrriesscsennenees R 30

=

EY Parthenon |i



1.1

1.2
1.2.1

Section 1: Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment

Introduction, background and circumstances giving
rise to the appointment

Introduction

On 1 April 2022 the Company entered Administration and Timothy Graham Vance and
Samuel James Woodward were appointed to act as Joint Administrators. This document,
including its appendices, constitutes the Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals to
creditors pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35
of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.

Certain statutory information relating to the Company and the appointment of the Joint
Administrators is provided at Appendix A.

Background
Company overview

The Company offered UK energy supplier comparison and switching services to customers in
the domestic energy market. Services were provided through its own brand energy
comparison and switching website, energyhelpline.com, or via third party partners using the
Company’s platforms. '

Customers seeking to switch energy providers were directed to the Company’s platform,
usually from a comparison website, to complete the switch. The new energy provider paid the
comparison website and the Company a fee for successful switches, with the Company
collecting the gross fees (including the amounts relating to the comparison website partner),
paying over the comparison website’s share of the fee in accordance with the payment terms
under the partner contracts).

The Company’s main trading partner and largest trade creditor was Compare the Market
Limited (“CTM”) who prior to the UK energy crisis, accounted for the majority of the
Company's customer traffic (80% of revenue).

In addition, the Company provided market data analysis services (known as “Insight”) to a
range of customers across the energy sector (traditionally c.5% of revenue).

The recent financial results of the Company can be summarised as follows:

Type Gross Gross Directors’  Netprofit Accumulated
Period year or audited Turnover profit profit remuneration after tax reserves
period ended  /draft £000 £000 % £000 £000 £000
11mFeb22
Nort: 1e Mgt acc 18,199 1,294 71 Not available (4,360) (2,890)
FY21 Mgt acc 38,332 5,354 14.0 Not available (3,695) 725
FY20 Audited 38,528 6,667 17.3 655 256 4,418
FY19 Audited 39,882 8,552 214 1,083 (92) 5,145
FY18 Audited 29,152 5,383 18.5 496 132 5,236

Note 1: the management accounts do not include further accounting entries that would worsen the accumulated
reserves position by a further ¢.£0.9m.

-
EY Parthenon |+



1.2.2

1.3

1.31

1.3.2

Section 1: Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment

Company ownership

The Company was incorporated on 29 April 2002 and is a wholly owned subsidiary of
Comparison Technologies Limited (“CTL"). The Group is ultimately owned and controlled by
inflexion Private Equity Partners LLP (“Inflexion”).

The Company has a sister company, UK Web Media Limited (“UKWM”) which operates within
the domestic home digital market.

A Group structure chart, as at the date of our appointment, is presented below. No other
entities within the Group are subject to an insolvency process.

Project Flame Topco
Limited
England & Wales

Project Flame Midco
Limited
England & Wales

Comparison Technologies
Limited

England & Wales

|
L. ]

. Fundraising Innovations
UK Web Media Limited Limited (in Administration)
England & Wales

England & Wales

SaveBySwitching Global
Solutions Limited

India

Circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Joint
Administrators

The UK energy market

The six months prior to our appointment saw an unprecedented increase in wholesale energy
prices, resulting in the failure of multiple energy suppliers and the withdrawal of the majority
of switching tariffs from price comparison websites. This resulted in switching options for
consumers diminishing significantly. '

As a result, monthly revenue reduced dramatically from a run rate of ¢.£2.5m to under. £0.1m
from October 2021 onwards. Whilst this had an immediate and direct impact on the
Company'’s profitability, its financial performance had been under pressure for some time as
switching options were already reducing in line with energy price increases. The Company
had incurred net losses of ¢.£2.3m in the 6 months to 30 September 2021.

EY involvement prior to appointment

We were initially introduced to the Company during the week commencing 8 November 2021
and were formally engaged by the Group on 12 November 2021 to assist it in considering its
restructuring options.

o
EY Parthenon |2



1.4

Section 1: Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment

The identified restructuring options included:

» Seek a consensual agreement with CTM to mothball the business until the market
recovered;

» Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”");
» Restructuring Plan; and
» Administration (or other relevant insolvency process).

On 24 November 2021, an extension of scope to our original engagement was signed to
include:

» Support and advice with regarded to a potential VAT deferment; and
» Contingency planning for a potential insolvency of the Company.

In response to the challenging market conditions, the Company entered into detailed
discussions with its largest trade creditor, CTM, to seek a consensual agreement that would
enable the Company to remain outside of an insolvency process until the market recovered.
This assumed that market conditions would begin to improve from April 2022 onwards in
conjunction with the planned increase in the energy price cap for consumers. These
discussions began in November and continued throughout the period to February.

On 1 March 2022, EY was engaged by the Company's directors to assist it in assessing its
options following the rapid onset of the Ukraine conflict during February, which had led to
further volatility and significantly increased uncertainty over the timing of the energy market
return from the previous expectations of April 2022.

Immediately prior to appointment of the Joint Administrators

Whilst the Company had taken action to reduce its overheads, ongoing EBITDA losses were
¢.£0.1m per month. As there was no immediate prospect of improving market conditions, the
loss-making position was not expected to change in the foreseeable future.

The Company’s cash balance had reduced to under £0.1m by 28 February 2022 and no
further funding was available to support the ongoing losses. Without further funding, the
Company was forecast to run out of cash during the week ending 18 March 2021.

Accordingly, the Directors concluded to place the Company into administration.

As the Company is an Appointed Representative under FCA regulations, FCA consent is
required for any administration appointment by the Company’s directors. Accordingly, on 7
March 2022 the Directors applied for the FCA's consent to appoint an administrator under
paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Act.

Unfortunately, despite numerous attempts to contact the FCA with regard to the progress of
the application, no official response was forthcoming.

As a result of the delay in obtaining FCA consent, discussions were held with the qualifying
floating charge holders (HSBC and Inflexion) to explore whether an administration
appointment could be made under paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Act. Whilst this was
not successful, both parties were supportive of the administration appointment occurring.

Accordingly, an application was made to Court on 16 March 2022 to appoint administrators to
the Company.

o
EY Parthenon (3



Section 1: Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment

In anticipation of an administration appointment, EY was engaged by the Company to assist it
to conduct an accelerated process to market the Company's business and/or assets ahead of
the Court hearing, with a view to establishing interest, facilitating diligence and maximising
realisations in any subsequent administration of the Company.

Timothy Graham Vance and Samuel James Woodward were subsequently appointed as Joint
Administrators by the Court on 1 April 2022.

/
EY Parthenon 4



2.1

2.2
2.21

Section 2: Purpose, conduct and end of administration

Purpose, conduct and end of administration

Purpose of the administration

The purpose of an administration is to achieve one of three objectives:
a. Torescue the Company as a going concern;

b. To achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in administration); or

c. To realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

Insolvency legisiation provides that objective (a) should be pursued unless it is not
reasonably practicable to do so or if objective (b) would achieve a better result for the
Company’s creditors as a whole. Objective (c) may only be pursued if it is not reasonably
practicable to achieve either objective (a) or (b) and can be pursued without unnecessarily
harming the interests of the creditors of the Company as a whole.

It was considered unlikely that objective (a) would be achieved given the significant cash flow
and creditor pressures, market uncertainty and the fact the Company'’s trading activities have
reduced significantly.

Following appointment, the Joint Administrators pursued objective (b). The accelerated
marketing process commenced prior to administration had identified sufficient interest to
conclude that a going concern sale of substantially all of the Company's business and assets
was a likely outcome that would have returned a better outcome than in a liquidation
scenario. This also included a period of continued trading in order to preserve value in the
assets in support of a going concern sale.

As explained in further detail below, despite significant efforts to achieve a going concern
sale, this ultimately did not prove to be possible. As a result, the Joint Administrators are now
pursuing objective (c), realising assets to make a distribution to the secured and preferential
creditors.

Conduct of the administration
Sale of business and assets

The marketing process conducted immediately prior to appointment included approaches to
potentially interested parties, including:

» Key trading partners (including certain trade creditors);

» Former directors and shareholders; and

» Competitors / other trade parties

At the date of administration, three offers had been received for all or part of the business
and assets. A preferred bidder was selected and detailed work was commenced to draft legal
documentation. This documentation was progressed to near final form in two weeks
following our appointment and a sale was close to being transacted.

Unfortunately, on 20 April 2022, due to factors outside of the control of the Joint

Administrators or the Company, the preferred bidder informed us they were no longer able to
proceed with the proposed acquisition.

-
EY Parthenon |5



2.2.2

2.3
2.3.1

2.3.2

Section 2: Purpose, conduct and end of administration

Accordingly, we returned to parties that had previously shown an interest / made offers to
invite them to resubmit or make new offers. In addition, we engaged with other potentially
interested parties to seek further offers.

This subsequent marketing process has not resuited in any viable offers for the business and
assets on a going concern basis. We are therefore pursuing sales of certain of the assets on
a piecemeal basis.

Trading

Following appointment, the Joint Administrators concluded that continued trading with a
limited number of customers was necessary to preserve value in the customer contracts and
intangible assets whilst a sale of the business and / or its assets was pursued.

A number of customers terminated their agreement upon or shortly after administration.

On 10 May 2022, an agreement was entered into with the largest remaining customer in
support of trading for a continued trading for a period of up to 4 weeks whilst the customer
sought an alternative service provider. The customer gave notice under the agreement, with
the agreement terminating on 24 May 2022.

The Joint Administrators now intend to wind down the operations of the Company and cease
trading imminently. The remaining customers have been informed.

Asset realisations
Intangible assets

As described above, the Joint Administrators are pursuing sales of certain of the intangible
assets, which primarily include information technology related intellectual property assets that
are bespoke and have been internally generated (websites, domain names, platforms etc).

These assets had a book value at the date of appointment of c.£2.7m.
Discussions are ongoing with several parties.

Valuation advice has been provided by Hilco Appraisal Limited (“Hilco”). They have confirmed
their independence and that they carry adequate professional indemnity insurance.

Asset realisations from this source are expected to be significantly lower than book value.

Deferred consideration

SBS is a shared call centre (based in India) and provided services to both UKWM and
formerly the Company. Historically the vast majority of SBS’ activity related to UKWM rather
than the Company.

SBS was a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company until its shares were transferred to
UKWM during March 2022 at a value assessed by the Directors. The Directors took legal
advice in this regard.

Statement of Insolvency Practice No.2 requires administrators to review pre-appointment
transactions in respect of the company’s assets and this transaction will form part of our
review. Initial consideration for the SBS shares of £45,000 is being withheld by UKWM in
respect of estimated Indian capital gains tax liabilities arising from the transfer.

Deferred consideration of £433,000 is contingent upon the collection of a rent deposit relating
to the premises in Bangalore and potential Indian tax refunds. The ultimate timing and
quantum of realisations from this source is highly uncertain.

e

EY Parthenon (s



2.3.3

234

2.3.5

2.3.6

Section 2: Purpose, conduct and end of administration

Office Equipment, Fixtures and Motor Vehicles

Office equipment (primarily laptops and IT equipment), fixtures and fittings and motor vehicles
(one car) have a combined book value of ¢.£140,000.

Hilco has provided valuation advice and we will seek to realise these assets in due course.

Trade debtors and accrued income

As per the Directors’ Statement of Affairs, trade debtors and accrued income totalied
£433,374, comprising:

Debtor Description Balance at appointment
Trade debtors (net of bad debt provision) £181,241
Accrued Income £97,982
Accrued income relating to energy suppliers who have £154,151
entered insolvency processes

Total £433,374

Trade debtors

~ The trade debtors ledger as at the date of appointment was £181,241 and comprises

amounts owed by energy companies. After adjusting for credit balances on the ledger, the
collectible balance is estimated to be £205,844.

A total of £174,125 had been collected between the date of appointment and Friday 20 May
2022. We will continue to pursue the remaining outstanding balances.

Accrued Income

Accrued income of £97,982 relating to services provided to customers during March 2022
had not been invoiced at the date of appointment This has since been invoiced in the
administration and a total of £36,928 has been collected to Friday 20 May 2022.

We will continue to pursue the remaining outstanding balances.

Intercompany debts

The Directors’ Statement of Affairs indicates shows an intercompany debt of £116,557 owed
by UKWM to the Company in relation to intra-group trading and recharges.

Prior to appointment, the Comparison Technologies Group had traditionally operated as a
group, with certain costs and cash payments being met by certain entities on behalf of others,
which were reflected through intercompany transactions.

This debt is under investigation by the Joint Administrators.

Prepayments
Prepayments at the date of appointment of £83,564 include:

» Pre-paid services (primarily IT contracts) of ¢.£22,000; and

-
EY Parthenon |7



2.3.7

2.3.8

2.4

2.5

2.6

Section 2: Purpose, conduct and end of administration

» A historical accounting balance in relation to data acquired by the Company several
years ago.

To date, recoveries totalling £2,287 have been made.

The Joint Administrators do not anticipate making any further material recoveries from this
source.

HMRC - VAT receivable
As per the Directors’ Statement of Affairs, there is a HMRC receivable of £159,253.

This amount is under investigation by the Joint Administrators.

Cash on appointment

The cash balance as at the date of appointment was £90,044. HSBC exercised its
contractual right of set off upon appointment.

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments

A summary of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments for the period from 1 April 2022
to 20 May 2022 is attached at Appendix D.

Approval of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

The Joint Administrators are of the opinion that the Company has insufficient property to
enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed
Part and consequently, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule
B1 to the Act, they do not intend to seek a decision of the creditors on the approval of the
proposalis.

The Joint Administrators will be obliged to seek a decision of the creditors if requested to do
so by creditors of the Company whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
Company. The request must be delivered within 8 business days of the date on which these
proposals are delivered to creditors (or such longer period as the court may allow) and must
include the information required by Rule 15.18 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016.

In accordance with Rule 15.19 of the Rules, the Joint Administrators may require a deposit as
security for payment of the expenses associated with convening a decision procedure or
deemed consent procedure and will not be obliged to initiate the procedure until they have
received the required sum.

Future conduct of the administration

The Joint Administrators will continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the
Company to achieve the purpose of the administration. This will include, inter alia:

» Realising the Company’s tangible and intangible assets;

» Collection of pre and post administration trading book debts and the intercompany
debt owing from UKWM;

» Collection of the SBS deferred consideration (to the extent possible);
» Recovering refunds owing from HMRC refund (subject to investigation);

» Dealing with the statutory and compliance requirements of the administration,
including reporting to creditors and investigations as necessary;

-
EY Parthenon s



2.7

Section 2: Purpose, conduct and end of administration

» Dealing with Corporation Tax and VAT matters, including filing statutory returns;
» Dealing with unsecured creditor enquiries;

» Agreeing preferential creditor claims;

» Making distributions to the secured and preferential creditors (as applicable);

» If appropriate, agreeing unsecured creditor claims and distributing the Prescribed
Part;

» If it is deemed appropriate, seeking an extension and/or further extensions to the
administration from the Company’s creditors and/or the Court (as applicable);

» Finalising the administration, including payment of all administration liabilities; and

» Any other actions required to be undertaken by the Joint Administrators to fulfil the
purposes of the administration.

The end of the administration

The administration will end automatically after 12 months following the date of appointment,
although this period can be extended by either the creditors or an application to Court.

It is proposed that if at the end of the administration the Company has no property which
might permit a distribution to its creditors other than by way of the Prescribed Part, the Joint
Administrators will send a notice to that effect to the Registrar of Companies.

On registration of the notice the Joint Administrators’ appointment will come to an end. In
accordance with the provisions of paragraph 84(6) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
the Company will be deemed to be dissolved three months after the registration of the notice.

e
EY Parthenon |9



3.2
3.21

3.2.2

3.3

3.4

Section 3: Statement of Affairs

Statement of Affairs

Peter Frederick Callander and Julie Louise Harris, being directors of the Company, submitted
their Statement of Affairs as at 19 May 2022. A copy is included at Appendix B for reference.

It should be noted that the figures in the Statement of Affairs are stated before the costs of
realisation. The figures have been compiled by the Directors and have not been subject to
independent review or audit.

Similarly, a number of creditor claims have yet to be quantified and may be different to those
indicated.

We provide below, for information, an indication of the current position with regard to
creditors’ estimated claims.

Secured creditors

HSBC

The Group's term debt to HSBC Bank Plc is £21.1m. HSBC holds a debenture (fixed and
floating charges over the assets of the Company. The debenture was created on 12 April
2019.

HSBC'’s debt is cross guaranteed with the other entities in the wider Group (which remain
outside of an insolvency process). .

In addition, on 16 March 2022 a charge was created in favour of HSBC in relation to the
Deferred Consideration, assigning HSBC fixed charge security over the asset.

The Joint Administrators anticipate there will be a significant shortfall to HSBC.

Inflexion

The Group's outstanding debt to Inflexion is £8.7m. Inflexion’s also holds a debenture and
cross guarantee but is subordinated to HSBC via an-intercreditor deed. The charge was
created on 17 April 2018.

We do not anticipate Inflexion will receive any recoveries from the Company under its
security.

Preferential creditors

Based on the Directors’ Statement of Affairs, preferential creditors are estimated to be
£51,176, relating to the PAYE/NI liability for the February 2022 payroll.

Although there were no direct employees in the Company, CTL previously paid the PAYE/NI
liability using a PAYE/NI reference in the name of the Company.

Based on the current estimate of preferential claims and the value of assets realised to date,
we currently estimate that preferential claims will be paid in full.

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

The Directors’ Statement of Affairs estimates that non-preferential unsecured creditors will
amount to ¢.£6.8m with the largest unsecured creditor being CTM at £5.3m.

The remainder includes intercompany creditors totalling c.£1.1m and other third party trade
creditors of ¢.£0.4m.

-
EY Parthenon 110



Section 3: Statement of Affairs

Unsecured creditor claims may ultimately be higher due to contingent claims or other non-
preferential creditor amounts not included in the Company'’s records.

It is not anticipated that there will be sufficient realisations to enable a distribution to the non-
preferential creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part.

Further information with regards to the Prescribed Part that is expected to be available for
distribution to non-preferential creditors is outlined on the following page.

e
EY Parthenon |11



Section 4: Prescribed part

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part is a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for unsecured
creditors pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986. The Prescribed Part applies to
floating charges created on or after 15 September 2003.

The secured creditors’ floating charges were created after 15 September 2003.
Consequently, section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 will apply to this administration.

It is too early to accurately predict the quantum of the Prescribed Part as it is reliant on future
asset realisations which are uncertain. However, the Joint Administrators estimate, to the best
of their knowledge, that:

» The value of the Company's net propérty will range from £50k to £361k; and

» The value of the prescribed part, before the costs of dealing with the prescribed part,
will range from £13k to £75k.

The prescribed part may vary from the estimate provided within the Statement of Affairs.
The Joint Administrators do not currently intend to make an application to the court under

section 176A(5) of the Insolvency Act 1986 for an order not to distribute the Prescribed Part.
However, this remains a possibility.

P
EY Parthenon |12



5.1

5.2

Section 5: Joint Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and payments to other professionals

Joint Administrators' remuneration and
disbursements and payments to other professionals

Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Chapter 4, Part 18 of the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. Further information is given in the Association
of Business Recovery Professionals’ publication ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’,
a copy of which may be accessed from the web site of the Institute of Chartered Accountants
in England and Wales at https://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides or is
available in hard copy upon written request to the Joint Administrators.

In the event that a creditors’ decision is not requested and a creditors’ committee is not
formed, the Joint Administrators will seek to have their remuneration fixed by the secured
creditor(s) and the preferential creditors in accordance with Rule 18.18(4) of the Rules.

The Joint Administrators will ask for their remuneration to be fixed on the basis of time
properly given by them and their staff in dealing with matters arising in the administration, in
accordance with the Fee estimate and Statement of Expenses dated 24 May 2022 which is
being circulated to creditors at the same time as these proposals.

The time spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff to date primarily relates to:
» Exploring a sale of the business and / or the intangible assets
» Overseeing continued trading in administration
» Recovery of debtors and accrued income
» Dealing with on appointment matters
» Arranging insurance
» Investigating the intercompany balances
» VAT and tax matters

» Dealing with statutory duties

Disbursements

Disbursements are expenses met by and reimbursed to the Joint Administrators. They fall
into two categories: Category 1 and Category 2. The statement of expenses dated 20 May
2022 includes details of the Category 1 and 2 disbursements which are expected to be
incurred.

Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where there is
expenditure directly referable to the administration. Category 1 disbursements can be drawn
without prior approval.

Category 2 disbursements are expenses that are directly referable to the administration but
not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include an element of shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis.
Category 2 disbursements require approval in the same manner as remuneration. In the
event that a creditors’ decision is not requested and a creditors’ committee is not formed, the
Joint Administrators will seek the approval of the secured creditor(s) and preferential creditors
to charge Category 2 disbursements in accordance with the statement of expenses (included
in the fee estimate) dated 20 May 2022.

EY Pparthenon 113



Section 6: Pre-administration costs

Pre-administration costs

The Joint Administrators are seeking approval for payment of unpaid pre administration costs
totalling £52,845 plus VAT. The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of
the administration is subject to approval under Rule 3.52, and not part of the proposals
subject to approval under paragraph 53. This means that they must be approved separately
from the proposals.

A breakdown of the total pre administration costs incurred and amounts paid pre
administration (if any) is attached at Appendix D.

The work commenced on 18 March 2022 and was carried out under an extension of scope
agreement between Ernst & Young LLP and the Company dated 17 March 2022.

The nature of the pre-administration work can be summarised as follows:
» Advice in respect of the administration process and the application to Court;
» Planning for the anticipated administration appointment;

» Assist the Company in identifying potential purchasers for the Company'’s business and
assets with a view to transacting a sale shortly after administration. A sale process was
commenced prior to administration as a result of the time period between the Directors’
decision to place the Company into administration and the Court hearing meaning this
was necessary, along with the expectation that a going concern sale would realise .
substantially more value for the Company’s assets than the alternative of a break-up
disposal;

» Approach interested parties, obtain confidentiality agreements and assist with due
diligence requirements;

The breakdown attached at Appendix D sets out:
» The fees charged by the Joint Administrators.
» The expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators.

» The fees charged (to the Joint Administrators’ knowledge) by any other person qualified
to act as an insolvency practitioner (and if more than one, by each separately).

» The expenses incurred (to the Joint Administrators’ knowledge) by any other person
qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner (and if more than one, by each separately).

» In the event that a creditors’ meeting is not requisitioned and a creditors’ committee is
not formed, the Joint Administrators will seek to have the unpaid pre administration
approved by the secured creditor(s) and if the Joint Administrators made or intend to
make a distribution to preferential creditors, the preferential creditors.

EY was paid £140,000 plus VAT by Project Flame Topco Limited for work relating to the‘wider
Group between November 2021 and 17 March 2022.

=
EY Parthenon |14



Appendix A: Statutory Information

Appendix A  Statutory information

Company Information

Company Name: Fundraising Innovations Limited
Registered Office 1 Bridgewater Place
Address: Water Lane

Leeds

LS11 5QR

Previous registered at:

The Ridge Golf Club Chartway Street
Sutton Valence

Maidstone

ME17 3JB

Registered Number: 04426857
Incorporated on: 29 April 2002
Trading Name(s): None

Trading Address(es): The Ridge Golf Club Chartway Street
Sutton Valence
Maidstone
ME17 3JB

Details of the Joint Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators: Timothy Graham Vance and Samuel James Woodward
Date of Appointment: 1 Apriih 2022

By Whom Appointed: The appointment was made by order of the court

‘ Court Reference: CR-2022 LDS 000154

Statement concerning the EU Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings

The proceedings are to which the EU Regulation as it has effect in the law of the United
Kingdom does not apply.

/
EY Parthenon i 15



Appendix A: Statutory Information

Shareholdings

Class of share

Ordinary £1 shares

Number

15,790

Authorised
£

15,790

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Name

Julie Louise Harris

Peter Frederick Callander
Helene Catherine Kenny
Aamir Hosain Baloch
Paul Andrew Green

Jay Manek
Mark Todd

Director or
Secretary

Director
Director
Secretary
Director
Director

Director
Director

Date
appointed

04-Nov-19
17-Apr-18
01-Jan-04
11-Nov-09
01-Jan-04

29-Apr-02
29-Apr-02

Number

15,790

Date
resigned

N/A

N/A
31-Mar-21
14-Jun-19
23-Jul-19

07-Jan-20
31-Mar-20

Issued and
fully paid £

15,790

Current
shareholding

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

o
EY Parthenon |15



Appendix B: Directors' Statement of Affairs

Appendix B Directors' Statement of Affairs

Ruis 3.30
Statement of affairs
oL Combary mimber
“‘;‘“M'ﬂ !’JW ovlions Lirfited’ 04426357
1n tha High Céurt &f Justice, Biisiness and. Pmpany Coirt case nimber -
Courts, In Lgads Distiict Ragistry ORdBATSR |
Muknnezo o eaii]

{a) Fnsitvamoans - Sletement 6500 (W 9ffais of (2) Fundfoiding Innovitions Limited, The Ridge Golf Club; Chartway
Sress of mUEETS)  Stieel. Suiton Volence, Malgslons, ME17 3/8

() imen.dae  on fha(b)_1¥ Al 2022 o 1he cotp thit the company entered adminisiration.

Statament-of Teuth

1 boﬂave Ihat the facts stated W this Statemsni of affdrs.are a full, frue.and eompkte statemant of
the aﬁam; of tho-abovo. narru;d company.-a6-a$ 1%.April 2022 the date. that tha company enteved
sdminltrotion,

Fidll fidme  Péter Fy  Callanger
S@wd /D t L—m

/
EY Parthenon |17



Appendix B: Directors' Statement of Affairs

A - Summary of Assets _

"Boak | Estimatedto:

Value Realisa’
Assets _{E) £8)
Assets sié¥ect toflxed charge:
trislociuid Property 250,000
R&D e
Leazehold improvemants 4,000
Dafarrod Cansidoration 217,000
Due to HSBC . 121,143.000)
HSBC Shorttall -(20.670,000)
Dua o Infleion Piiriners (8.759.000)
Deticiency Camied Bown {29,409,000)
Aszets sutect to fiosting cherge:
Oftice Egquépment, Fixtres end Motor Vehicle 139,842 _10,000-
Debtors loss Bod Debt 433,374 150,000
Prepayments - 83,664 ]
HMRC VATICGrp Tax 169,253 0
bigrcommgpany - UKWM 118,557 116,867
Cosh 90,044 e
Unoharged assets:

!
Exiimatad tots) assets avatablo for prefereniol crédinns 1 10e2,7% 278,557
Slgnature: ; - ; L . D @ MmyHe2
s

EY Parthenon |15



Appendix B: Directors' Statement of Affairs

A1 - Sunimary of Liabilities-

Estimatsd
1 regfise
.
‘Estimated total £3sets avaliable for preferential 276557
_ reditors (casried from page A) £ b
Usblitles 1e
Praarantal creditors:- HMRC {51,176}
* Estimated deficiencyisurplus as regards. preferential creditors [3 225381
* Estirnoled proseibed part of net property where appiicatde {io-cary farviard) £ _
e 48,076
Estimatad tota) assets avallable.for fioating charge ‘hphdafs £ 177,308
. oating Charge Deficioncy £ S
T {29.403,000}
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ (29231695
Estiniaied prescied pan of net property where eppiicsble (brought dovm) £ )
‘ 48.076
Total asssts avaitablo to unsocurod eroditars Iy
Unsecirot non-profierentil claims (axchuding any shortfall io flosting chargs e
holgers) o (6,870.487)
Estimated deficiencylsurpius as regards.non-prefarential croditors 16822 421
{éxcliiding any shortfall to Roating charge holders) £ (6.822.421)
Shostfalt to fioating cHiamio holdors (broughd down) £
. . 129:231,695)
Estimated deficlsncy/surplus as regards creditors £ (38,054,118)
tssues dnd Goted up copital £ .
{15,700)
Estimaed total deficiencylausptis as'regards members £ {36,069,908)
Slgnature. © . F é,._—- T Dale  19May2022
/

EY Parthenon |19



Appendix B: Directors' Statement of Affairs

P in advance of the supply of gaods or. servicas amd

COMPANY CREDITORS

Node: .You must inciudo all credityrs'and Identify all craditors under hire-puschase, chattel leasing or conditionat sako agresments and customers clsining amounts

ompidyeos and consumers should bis given as 8 siglo figure, wilh datalls providod on the rospective schodules

craditars clagming ratantion of.lide o¥ér prapadty in tha campany's possessian, Claims &y amployees, {omer

‘Name of credior Address Amount of Details of any security Data security Value of security |
or claimant (with pastcode) dabt hetd by aeditor givan £
£
None NA No
Compare Thyy 1 BGL Pork, Bokowtd) Road,Orton
Masket Limited. Southgate Southgate, Peterborough, FE2 6X) 5,374,323
. L ) . Naone NA Na
‘Compsrison The-Ridge, Chaitway Streot, East Sutton, Maidstona,
Technotogles utd MELT 318 20104
None NA Na
Ways2Save 7th Cross 18lock Javangsor Bangalose ndia 200,534
i Thé Ridge, Chartudy Suréet, East Suttan, Maldstone, Nore NA Na
UK Wb Media Ud. | MEL? 38 151,057
| Formation Creative |-Formation,1 Adam Streat,Londan, Greater London, None NA Na
Technology WC2N 6AR 49,663
None NA Na
R 16:18 Bames Wallis Road, Fareham, Hampshire,PO15
14 ud. ,.’_)Tl’;Grem Britain 44,857
L8 FosseAssadiates None: NA Na
d: ) Sth Floor, Bressenden. Place,London, SW1E S84 32,448
. . None RA ‘Na
Rackspace Managed .
Hosting Millington Road, Hayes,Middlesax U3 442 20,0665
A0y io0d

e

EY Parthenon |20



Appendix B: Directors' Statement of Affairs

. | 303~ 306 High Holbom, Morthriberiang Nons Na.
Electrolink____ & Hoise;Lonston WCIV 712, Geaat Brjtain 15600
faldstono Borough Nonic NA Na
Covaeil Maldstone Housa, King St, Maidstane MELS 610 14241
fackspace . Mone NA Ny
tisternational GMBH _{ 2urich,Switzerlapd. 60,8006 Suirzerlznd 13,032
Assadiatad ) None NA. Np
 Newspapers Umited | p0-Box 8567 Lclicester,Leizestershire LEL 8BE 8651
) Moat Farm.03st, Five Oak Green, Tonbridge, TN12 None ‘NA Na
Reddico OfSI L | gpp, Geeatfultatn 768D
Nane NA [
Free Price Compare . . .
utilitias td 113 Romford Road, Londn, Fugland, E1S ALY 4217
/08 Birdhalme Hovse, Dérby Nona A Na
©CS Media Uimited | Rood,Chesterfield, bérbyshire,540 26X 3,640 o
. . None NA Na
Trusipilot A/S, “Pilestraede 58, 1112 Kobenhain K Denmark; 2879 _
WeAre Discounts | Glass Hauso Businiss Pyrk;Glass House None NA wa
Limited: Road.Wigan,WN3 6GL 1,690
2 Thomas More Square,\ondon;E1W 1¥YN,Great: | None NA Na
AWIN Limited Beitain ) - 1,548 _
None MNA -Na
Team Vigwge 73037 Geopgingen,Germany Germany, 1,295
. X None NA Na
|YBT(EY) Lig Poséidon Way,Warwick-Warwickshiie, CV34 68Y 3138
Diners Chub, Unit 8 Wilkinsan Buskness Park, Clywedog Roud None NA Na
mternationab South, Wiexharn LLL3 9AE 1026
ey

P

EY Parthenon |21



Appendix B: Directors' Statement of Affairs

Amazan Payments Naone NA Na
Elirape PO Box 16,5heffleld, 598 1A2,Great m.am 361
Barbon Insurance.. ) Nore NA ‘Na
Group bad. Ynit 2,Edgowost foad Unootn,LNG 7EL . 184
Nespresso UK None NA Na
Lirriited GATWICK.RH6 OPA,Greit Britain, 149
Crab Apple Way,Vile fusingss None NA Na
| Ghve As You kive id | Park.Evesham, Worcestershire 122
. - Na
Fire Safety Solutions | Airport Services Road Portsmouth Mampshire,PO3 None NA
South (18 B 10 v
Opus Business ) Nore NA wa
Media Limited Hulley House Macctesfeald,Cheshire,SK10 25 90
Clcor Sgore - Nong NA Na
| Tecnnatogyuimited | tondon London,SE11 55 Great Britalin 8
Community Energy . Noca NA Ne
Pus fruro,Comwall TR 254 Great Sritain 77
Think Money N ) . Néme NA Na
Limited #osley Rosd,Trafford Park,Manchestes, Manchester 72
. | %04 ockestone CloseBrookands Farm peouis. NA N
TALKCO LIMITED Wﬂbﬂdsgéungl KT13 SEF [1:]
lhvitation Digitat ) None NA Na
| Urdted | Wa Road, Bristol 851 4RW Great Britaln 50
FindérComparison | . i Nong NA Na
UKL 160 City Road,London,ECAV 2NX Greak Britain 41
None NA Na
Credability imited | Mostey Road, Trafford Park.Manchester,M17 1FQ a6

st

EY Parthenon | 22



Appendix B: Directors’ Statement of Affairs

None NA, o
Unifon Extra Limjted_{ 11 Pilarim Stroct LONDOM.ECAV 6RN,Great Britain 20
Southérn L . X None NA No
| Commypicatipis | Down Stréet,Our €,RG25 2AD 29
Tenpnt Shop L Noae NA Na
Umited \ncotnshire, NG31 602,Great Britain 29
None NA Nz}
Daily Gircle | High:Barnat,ENS SRY,Great Bitoin .28 .
UCR Carisultaints o I Nare A Na
¢ .40 Regent Road, Ldicdster, LF1 6Y)Great Beitaln 23
Nono NA Na
Projoct Auro imited | London N13 BSGieat Britain, 6
.. None NA Na
CSMA 2LStation Street Brighion Wess Sussex:BN1-4DE: 14
Nang NA Na
‘Neapost Limited ‘South Street,Rbmford £55ex, MY 2AR -
€dénred Childcsre n oo NA R
Vouichers limited | London,SWiV 288, Gret Britaln;
Nope NA Ha
Avica UK ud “Watford,Hertfordshire WD18 807 Great Britain . 193)
: Nore. NA Ma,
Sago UK Limited Newepsthe Upion Tyne NEY3 GAA Great Britain; {395)
None NA Na
Oio Energy Great Beltain..,, {879)
C : Nang NA. Na
Tha Private PAClub_| Chelmsford, Essex,CM2 SRAGreat Britain 11.035)

EY Parthenon (23

s



Appendix B: Directors' Statement of Affairs

e, neridy Suistiess imided. Premium Mous Nene NA Na
€  lmited: Premium House,
Duat Energy: The' Esplanade; Woriting BN1128) 11;812)
HSBCCrédit Card -5 | Fuinigraiding innovet dOnsyHowsefeighy | | Nene NA Nar:
None NA Ns
The Quadront Sutton Sursey,SM2 548 [6,564)
i 2 S R ——

P

EY Parthenon |24



Appendix B: Directors' Statement of Affairs

COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS
No. of shares ‘Namlrg
Name of Sharetolder ‘Aditress (with postoods) hekd Valus Details of Sharss hoid
‘Corparison Technologiss The Ridge Golf Club, Chirtway Strest, Maidsione NE1T 3B 15,790 15,780
| Limited .
CP ﬁ C— Oolv 9% May 202

EY Parthenon |25

ot



Appendix B: Directors' Statement of Affairs

Employees -and Former Employees

Note:. You st include etaRs of 8} moniés wad to employees and former in this and discloso the tot) amount in the Company Creditors

$hoet, descilind skrgly @s"enployees and fomer émptoyees™

Name ot ereditar Address. Amaiatof Detts o any security Dste sociily. | Valué of sacurlty

or clarant., (with postoads) debt hetd by crediior given £
4
None
L. ¢
g /'p p Oate  _18"May 2022

o

EY Parthenon (2



Appendix B: Directors' Statement of Affairs

EY Parthenon |27

st

Consumers,claiming amounts paid in advance for the.supply of ‘goods.and services.

Note: Youmust incluge defalls of o8 monies Gaed 10 consuners caiming amounts paidin advanoe for the- smpzy of goads and sarvicas In this schieduleand”

disclose the sl amound In the Campany Creditors shaal; deaciibed imply a3 8u clalming furchssup;xy Mgaans and ser\dces"
Name of uvadhm Address Amount of; Detells of any securtty Data seeurity | Valus of security:
or dairant {wilh.postoodo} debt held by craditor given £
-&
Nane

DOate 19 8572022 ~




Appendix B: Directors' Statement of Affairs

Rule 3.31
. Statement of concurrence
Name of Coempany Company number
Fundralsing tnnovations Limited 04426857
In ehe High Court of Juctice, Business am'Pmpeﬂy Court case nurmbear
Courts, in Leeds District Reglstry CR-2022-LDS-000154
{huB name of court]

(a)seri 20 name ane  With regards the Statement of Affelrs of (a)
atdress of regisinmd

nmn u:: mrt:pery: Fundreising innovations Limitad, c'o Emst & Young LLP. 1 Bridgewater P¥ace. Water Lane,
siatomont
amars rottes  Leads, West Yorkshire, LS11 SOR (*the company’)

Inzen date
o PR8I made on (b) 10 Mey 2022

the statomond of alairs
‘W25 madp

(€) fomened name of by (c) Pater Fraderfich CeMander
person who made the
stamment of uth oo
the slatoment cof aZays
being concisTes win - Statement of Truth

(@) lzori &M namo ans | (d)
adaress af parzen

Mmaling statemant - £nojand, ME17 348

“Dotcto as appicazée  * concur with the Statement of Affalrs of the ebove company and ( belleve that the facts stated in
me Statement of Afialys are a full, tue and complate statement of the affalrs of the campany an the
data that it entered Administration.

(@) Picasa list matters {a)-
in the ctatomant of
aftxrs which you are
nat i agmomant with,

miEieading, or mattars
t2 which you have no
airact go ano
indicato reasan for
fisting tham

fuiname  Julle Loulse Harﬂs‘

[4

Signed l

Dated 18 May 2022

-
EY Parthenon |28



Appendix C: Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 1 April 2022 to 20 May 2022

Appendix C Joint Administrators’ receipts and
payments account for the period 1
April 2022 to 20 May 2022

Statement of Affairs ' £
Estimated to Realise
£ RECEIPTS
150,000 Trade debtors 174,125.00
Included in above Accrued Income . 36,928.00
nil Prepayments 2,287.20
Bank Interest : 0.78
Post appointment sales 90,133.16
303,474.14
PAYMENTS
IT support , (700.00)
(700.00)
Net realisations 302,774.14
REPRESENTED BY
Cash at bank - floating charge account 328,186.38
VAT Control account . (25,412.24)
302,774.14

Notes

—_

Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT.

2. Cashis held in interest bearing accounts. A

3.  Post appointment sales of £90,133.16 includes a prepaid amount from a customer that
will be refunded due to early termination of their post administration agreement. A
refund of £24,142.82 plus VAT will be made imminently.

-
EY Parthenon |29



Appendix D: Statement of pre-administration costs

Appendix D Statement of pre-administration costs

Statement of pre-administration costs

Administrator Other IP Details
Remuneration Expenses Remuneration Expenses
£ £ £ £
Time costs
Planning and 14,340 nil nil nil See page 15
appointment
matters "
Business and 38,505 nil nil nil See page 15
assets
marketing
Total costs 52,845 nil nil ni}
incurred
Paid before the nil nil nil nil
administration
Unpaid pre- 52,845 nil nil nil
administration
costs
Associate  Assistant Costs  Average
Partner Partner Director Executive Hours £ Rate £
Appointment matters 10.0 17.0 - 1.5 28.5 14,340 292
Sale of the business - 17.0 70.0 - 87.0 38,505 443
Total Hours 10.0 34.0 70.0 1.5 115.5 52,845
Time costs 5,150 17,510 29,750 435 52,845
Average hourly rate 515 515 425 290

Unpaid pre-administration costs are costs which had not been paid at the date of
administration are still outstanding and are subject to approval under Rule 3.52 of the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.

Unpaid pre-administration costs are not part of the proposals subject to approval under
paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. This means that they must be
approved separately from the proposals. Further information on the way in which approval
will be sought for unpaid pre-administration costs is set out in section 6 of this document.

=
EY Parthenon 130



